APPROPRIATION ACT.

Act No. 13, 1937.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con- g0y,
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales No.18, 1937.
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1937, to the 30th day of June,

1938 (inclusive of both dates); to adjust the
vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer,” 1936-37, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary
charges during the period from the 1Ist day
of July, 1936, to the 30th day of June, 1937
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Consclidated
Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account

of



146
No. 18, 1937.

Appropriation Act.

of Services of the year 1936-37; to provide
tor Services out of the Closer Settlement
If'und; to appropriate and apply out of the
Government Railways Fund for the Service
of the year from the first day of July, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven, to
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-eight (inclusive of both
dates); to cover payments ‘“ Unauthorised
in Suspense,” Government Railways Fund,
for urgent claims on account of Services of
the year 1936-37; to appropriate and apply
out of the Road Transport and Traflic Fund
for the Service of the year from the first day
of July, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-seven, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-cight
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Road Trans-
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims
on account of Services of the year 1936-37;
to appropriate and apply out of the Metro-
politan Transport Trust General I'und for the
Service of the year from the first day of July,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-eight (inclusive of both
dates); to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised
in Suspense,” Metropolitan Transport Trust
General IFund, for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1936-37; to appro-
oriate and apply out of the Newcastle and
District Transport Trust General Fund for
the Service of the year from the first day
of July, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-seven, to the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and thirty-cight

(inclusive



Avpropriation Act.

(inclusive of both dates); to cover pay-
ments ‘“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” New-
castle and District Transport Trust General
Fund for urgent claims on account of Ser-
vices of the year 1936-37; to appropriate
and apply out of the Sydney Harbour Trust
Fund for the Service of the year from
the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and thirty-seven, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
thirty-eight (inclusive of both dates): and
for purposes connected with and incidental
to the above objects. [Assented to, Gth
December, 1937.]

\N?’HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and
loval subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums lherein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-seven,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and thirty-eight (inclusive of both dates), for Services
to be provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund;
in adjustment of the vote ‘“ Advance to Treasurer,”
1936-37, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary
charges during the period from the first day of July, one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-six, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-
seven (inclusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in  Suspense,” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1936-37, to be provided
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Closer Scttlement Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Government
Railways Fund; to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in
Suspense,” for urgent claims on account of Services of
the year 1936-37, to be provided for out of the Govern-
ment Railways Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover
payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” for urgent claims
on

g

147
No. 18, 1937.

Preambie.



148
No. 18, 1937,

Appropriation Act.

on account of Services of the year 1936-37, to be provided
for out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; for
Services to be provided for out of the Metropolitan
Transport Trust General Fund; to cover payments
* Unauthorised in Suspense,” for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1936-37, to be provided for out
of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund; for
Services to be provided for out ot the Newcastle and
District Transport Trust General Fund; to cover
payments “ Unautborised in Suspense,” for urgent claims
oa account of Services of the year 1936-37, to be provided
for out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General Fund; -and for Secvices to be provided for out
of the Sydrey Harbour Trust Fund: And whereas we
desire to make good out of the said funds the several
sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid: Be it
therefore enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Majesty,
by and with the advice and conseat of the Legislative
Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority
of the same, as follows :—

APPROPRIATIONS !



Appropriation Act.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF CoNsoLIDATED REVENUE Fryxp—

149
No. 18, 1937,

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following

sums . —

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, , TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938,
fcHEDULES :—The sum of Seven hundred and twenty
pounds for Supplement to Schedules, as follows :(— £ s.d.
1. Military pensions ... . . 157 0 0
2. Other pensions and allowances ... 563 0 O
Total, Schedules £720 0 O
THE LeaisLaTurk :(—The sum of Forty-one thowsand three
hundred and seventy-three pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Maintenance and Working Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following :—
3. Legislative Council 4708 0 0
4. Legislative Assembly . 14552 0 O
5. Legislative Council and Assembly 917 0 0
6. Parliamentary Library . 3,879 0 0
7. Parliamentary Reporting Staff .. 8392 0 0
8. Parliamentary Standing Commlttee on Pubhc Works 667 0 O
Total, The Legislature £41,373 0 O
Prxmier :—The sum of Two hundred and twenty-seven thousand
one hundred and seventy-seven pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following : —
9. Head Office . - . 148,800 0 O
10. Vice-President of the Execu‘me Council and Representa-
tive of the Government in the Legislative Council 599 0 0
11. Leader of the Opposition . 543 0 O
12. State Governor’s Establishments, including Vice-Regal
Residence ““ Hill View ” and Executive Council 3489 0 ©
Carried over £153,431 0 O
Carried over ... £42.093 0 0




150 Avppropriation Aect.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... e 242,093 0 O
PREMIER :—continued. »
Brought over... ... ... £153431 0 O
13. Office of the Director of Development and of the Migration
Agreement Executive Committee ... . 2,129 0 O
14. Agent-General for New South Wales in London (1ncludmn
En\fmeer s Branch) ... 15,194 0 €
15. Audltor General’s Depdrtment 41,639 0 O
16. Public Service Board ... 14,734 0 O
Total, Premicr . £227177 0 O
MixnisTER OF TRANSPORT :—The sum of Eighty-eight thousand
seven hundred and four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
17. Head Office {70t 0 O
Total, Minister of Transport e ERRTOL 0 O
CoLoNIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of One million six hundred
and fifty-nine thousand one hundred and forty-nine
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services foliowing :—
18. Head Office 116,991 0 ©
1. State Fisheries ... 18463 0 0O
20. Aborigines Protection Board 45,110 0 O
21. Police - e 1351949 0 O
22. Weights and Measuies ... 10,656 0 O
23. Government Tourist Bureau and Tourxst Resort: 115,930 0 O
Total, Colonial Secretary ... ... £1,659,149 0 ©
MINISTER FOR SoCIAL SERVICES :—The sum of Four millions
seven hundred and thirty-seven thousand and eighteen
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
24, Ministerial Office ... . 2,031,014 0 O
25, Family Endowment, \deows Pensmns, Relief to Desertcd
Wives, Maintenance of Children under Child Welfare Act,
ete. e . .. 1,806,004 0 O
Total, Minister for Social Services . £4737,018 0 O
Carried over . £6,754,141 0 O




Appropriation Act. 151
, No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £6,754,141 0 O

Minister vor Pusric Heavrs :— The sum of Two millions
and five thousand two hundred and thirty-five
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and
Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Kstab-
lishments and Services following :—
26. Ministerial Office ... e ee 923,980
Dircctor-General of Public Hea.lth—

27.  Head Office ... 36,388

[=]
o

00
28.  Scientific Activities ... ‘£2,406 0 0
29.  Inspectorial Services ... 16,363 0 0
30.  Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 53,824 0 O
31.  Institutions for Care of the Sick .. 55,307 0 ©
32. Institutions for Carc of the Indigent, Arved and Infirm ... 148,689 0 O

00

33.  Other Medical Services and Elcemosymry Activities ... 64,363

Mental Hospitals—
34. Head Office ... 3,330

00
35.  Institutions ... .. 650620 0 O
36. Master in Lunacy’s Office 11,715 0 0
37. Dental Board of New South Wales ... 710 0 O
38. Medical Board of New South Wales ... 105 0 O
39. Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals ... 1,487 0 0
40. Board of Optometrical Registration ... 448 0 O

0

Total, Minister for Public Health ... £2,005,235

[

TrEASURER :—The sum of Three millions three hundred and
seventy thousand nine hundred and twenty-cight pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

41, Head Office v 2511,330 0 O
42, Advance to Treasurer ... e 150,000 0 O
43, Ministerial Motor Services . . 12,252 0 0O
44, State Lotteries (Admmlstratlon Costs) 55,820 0 0
45, Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) . 17,279 0 0
46. Department of Taxation (Admmlstratlon Coqts) e 167,311 0 O
7. Taxation Appeals Board.. 1,750 0 0
Government Stores Department—
48.  Government Stores Department ... 132,774 0 O
49.  Government Cleaning Service 43,586 0 0
50. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 13,253 0 O
Carried over .. £3,135,360 0 0
00

Carried over e >ee w. 25,159,376




152 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1837.

Brought over

... £8,759,376 0 O

TREASURER :—continued.
Brought over

5. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Roglstry of Frlendly

.. £3,185,360 0 O

Societies and Trade Unions vy 78563 0 O
52, Government Printer 107,000 0 0
Total, Treasurer .. £3,370,928 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUusTicE :—The sum of
Sever hundred and sixty-five thousand four hundred and
fifty-eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Establishments and Services following -
53. Attorney-General (Head Ofﬁce) 23,023 0 O
54, Crown Solicitor . 25,7119 o O
55, Court Reporters ... 22,020 0 O
56. The Judges . 16,382 0 O
57. Land and Va.luatlon Court 1,521 0 O
b8. Legal Aid Office ... 2,208 0 O
59, Minister of Justice (Head Of’ﬁce) 11,211 0 O
60. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 10,137 0 O
61. Master in Equity ... - 4,443 0 0
62. Public Trustee ... - 59,254 0 O
63. Probate Office 5628 0 0
64. Sheriff 49,766 0 O
65. District Courts ... 7,306 0 0O
66. Chief Industrial Maglstrate s Court 1,736 00
67. Coronerg 4,616 0 O
68. Petty Sessions 169,341 0 O
69. Prisons . . 222716 O O
70. Registrar- General 122831 0 0O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £765,458 € O
SECRETARY FOR LaNDS :-—The sum of Three hundred and fifty-
four thousand and sixty-one pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—-
71. Lands Administration 254,000 0 O
72. Survey of Lands ... 69,446 ¢ O
73. Western Land Office 22043 0 O
74. Letter Delivery Bureaux 2,572 0 O
Total, Secretary for Lands cae e £351,061 ¢ O
Carried over . e e «».£13,240,€23 0 0




Appropriation Act.

Brought over

153
No, 18, 1937.

e .£13249823 0 O

MiNiSTER FOR WoRKS AND Locar GoverNMENT :—The sum of
One million one hundred and twenty-seven thousand one
hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services {ollowing :—

75. Central Administration, Head and District Offices

76. Valuer-General ...

Maritime Services Board ‘of New South Wales—

77.  Navigation . .

78.  Observatory Hill Resumed Arca

79. Resumed Propertiecs .

382,604
46,904

111,607
23,054
62,956

Total, Minister for Works and Local Government

PusLic InsTrUCTION :—The sum of Four millions nine hundred
and ninety-nine thousand and eighteen pounds to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

Public Instruction—

80. Head Office .

81. Medical Branch

82. Primary Education

83. Secondary Education ...

84. Technical Education ...

85.  Observatorv .

86.  Training of Teachers ...

Child Welfare—

87. Head Office

88.  Institutions

89. Australian Museum

90. National Art Gallery ...

91. Public Library of New South Wales

92. Conservatorium of Music .

. £1,127,125

(=) (o R e an] < O

[=] oo OO0

184,423
94,346
3,406,335
696,530
293,114
2,701
103,247

143,615
85,557
19,307

5,532
992,327
11,434

Total, Public Instruction ...

... £4,999,018

o SOOOO O COOOO0O

Ol OO0 OCO COoOOCOoOOCOO

S8ecreTARY FOrR MiNEs:—The sum of Ninety thourand
three hundred and twenty-three pounds, to Zefray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

93. Mines

94, Explosives . .

95. Soil Conservation Servico

Total, Secretary for Mines

70,639
16,194
3,490

[N e N vm]

0
0
0

£90,323 0 0

Carried over . e ...£19,466289 0 O




154 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over ...£19,466,289 0 O
MintsTeER FOR FORESTS :-—The sum of Sixty-four thousand three
hundred and forty-two pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Fxpenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
96. Head Office 20,651 0 O
97. Field and Country Offices 43,691 0 O
Total, Minister for Forests... ... %£64342 0 O
MiNisTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Sixy-three
thousand five hundred and forty-three pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working ExXpenses and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
98. Ministerial Office 25,044 0 O
99, Industrial Registrar ... 88 0 0
100. Factory Inspection and Scaflolding and Lifts 25,298 0 0
101. Immigration and Labour Exchanges ... 1,603 0 O
102. Industrial Commission ... 3,720 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry... ... .. £63,543 0 O
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Seven hundred and
thirty-two thousand six hundred and forty-five pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenges and other Expenses of the Establishments
and, Services following :—
Department of Agriculture—
103. Head Office ... 27,726 0 O
104.  Education and Scientific Activities... .. 101,554 0 O
105.  Dairy Branch ... 37,005 0 0
Carried over ... ... £166,779 0 O
Carried over ... ...£19,594,174 0 O




106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.

112.

Do

113.
114.
115.
116.

Appropriation

Brought over ...

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued.

Brought over ...

Department of Agriculture—continued.

Export and Impor{ Branch ...
Hawkesbury Agricultural College ...
Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries
State Marketing Bureau ... .
Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities
Trading Scction—
Grain Elevators
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—
Head Officc and Sundry Services
Coomealla Irrigation Area
Curlwaa Trrigation Area
Hay TIrrigation Area ...

Total, Department of Agriculture

Act.

155
No. 18, 1937.

..£19594174 0 O

£166,779

13,371
33,090
67,422

8,097

182,904

34,126

118,505

83,795
8,391
5,622
2,613

S OO O O O

(==

0
0
0
0

(= OO OO QOO

S D OO

£732,645 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
RivENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
...£20,326,819 0 0O

Ist JuLy, 1937, To 30TH JUNE, 1938




156 Appropriatien Act.
No. 18, 1837.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM lst JULY, 1936,
to 30t JUNE, 1937.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ** ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1936-37,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 :—The sum of
One hundred and forty-nine thousand five hundred and eighty
two pounds one shilling and fivepence for Supplementary
Charges made during the period from Ist July, 1936, to
30th June, 1937, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other KExpenses of the Establishments and
Services foliowing :—
The Legislature—
Legislative Assembly—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 ... .. £102 14 8
A2. Temporary Assistance 131 4 0
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than Salaries—
B4. Select Committee appointed to inquire into and report
upon the Tobacco Industry in New South Wales—

Expenses ... . . 113 19 2
Total, The Legislature £347 17 10

Premier—

Premier’s Department (Head Office)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary-—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 £273 0 10

A3. Allowances—further sum ... 24 15 11
Maintenance and Working Expenses other then
Salaries—
B3. Car Hire—further sum ... 34 510
B4. (ables—further sum . . 18017 O

B5. Governmental Advertlsm0-—further sum... 634 17 2
Other Services—
To meet expenditure involved in Special
Reports for Cabinet or the Premier,
Empire Day, Anzac Day and Armistice
Anmiversary Celebrations, and to cover
expenses of an unforeseen nature specially
approved by the Premier—further sum... 590 19 1
To meet expenditure in Rail Concessions,
<pecially approved by the Premier, or
arising out of the reciprocal arrangements
between the States and also the Common-
wealth in respect of Free Rail Facilities—

further sum ... ..o 1,395 8 9
Carried over L8313 407

(arried over ... £347 17 10



-y

Appropriation Aect.

Brought over
Brought over ...

Premier—contiivued.
Premier’s Department (Head Office}—continued.

Other Services—continued.

Royal Commission on allegations against Police
re Illicit Betting—further sum ...
St. Matthew’s Farm, Dee W hy—Contrlbutlon
towards cost of erection of new dormitory
Returned Sailors and Soldiers’ Imperial League
of Australia—Grant for relief of distress at
Christmas, 1936
Vice-Regal Visits—Visits of Governors of other
States to New South Wales
Captain Cook’s Landing Place, Kurnell -
Annual Celebrations, 1937—Grant
State Funeral of the late Sir David Murray
Anderson, Governor of New South Wales
State Funeral of the late Sir Daniel Levy,
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly .
Expenses in connection with the Triennial
Election of Members to the Legislative
Council .
Colebrations in New South Wales in connection
with the Coronation of His Majesty King
George VI, 12th May, 1937

State Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-
Regal residence “ Hillview ”) and Executive
Council—

Other Service—

Expenses incidental to the return to England
of the widow and members of staff of the
late Sir David Murray Anderson, Governor
of New South Wales

New South Wales Government Offices in London,
including Engineer’s Branch—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A3. Allowances—further sum ... .

157
No. 18, 1937.

Carried over

Carried over

£347 17 10
... 83134 4 7
. 5414 12 ¢
60 0 ©
100 0 O
7307 1
D0 0
383 3 3
93 1 1
8 12 8
12,189 8 4
21,615 9 O
1,235 13 6
208 6 |
65 16 3
. £274 2 4 22851 2 6

£347 17 10

————



158 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over £347 17 10
Brought over ... .. £274 2 4 22,851 2 6

Premier—contecnued.
New South Wales Government Offices in London,
including Engineer’s Branch—confinued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—-
B2. Rent and Rates—further sum ... 11 410
B3. Travelling Expenses of Engineering In-
spcctors——further sum . 20 17 8

B4. Fuel, Light, Cleaning, L\hlblf\ Stdtlonerx,
Printing, Tra\(*llm(r Audit  Fee and
IIlCldCIltdlbvfllI‘t]lOI‘ sum ... .

B4. Neon Signs for Advertising PurposesA
Hire Purchase—Fourth ye car—and Main-
tenance—further sum 414 0O

Other Services—

Celebrations in London in connection with the
Coronation of His Majesty King George
Vi—-

Special Allowance paid to Mr.

A. E. Heceath, Agent-

General, to cover extra-

ordinary expenditure ... £150 0 0
Advance to Commonwealth

Government in connection

with Procession Arrange-

ments (Recoverable) ... 507 15 0O
Alterations, Decorations, etc.,

to New South Wales Gov-

[he ]
-1
—
(3]
<

ernment Offices ... .. 15 2 6
- T2ITO6
Advances to Stranded Australians in London
(Not Recoverable) ... 015 0
—_— 1112 3 4
Auditor-General’s Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 2t 8 2
A2. Temporary Assistance -—further sum ... 22 4 8
—— — 46 12 10
Public Service Board—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 189 0 0
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B2. Office Repairs, Alterations, cte. ... 4211 0
—_— 231 11 ©
Total, Premier .. £24271 9 8

Carried over ... £24619 6




Appropriation Act. 159
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over .. £24619 7 6

Minister of Transport—
Minister of Transport—Head Office—
Other Services—
Hon. M. F. Bruxner, Minister of Transport—

Expenses of official visit abroad ... .. £159 9 0O
Bungendore-Captain’s Flat Railway—l’erman-
ent Survey ... . 91 2 6
Air Navigation Conference, Melbourno May,
1937-—Expenses ... 35 9 0
— 286 0 6
Total, Minister of Transport S £286 0 6
Colonial Secretary—
Colonial Secretary—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 11 12 9
Other Services— .
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Additional
grant . ... 250 O O
Board of Fire Commlssmners*Sub%ldv (Act
No. 9, 1909)—further sum . 1,649 10 0O
Examination of Seized Skins of Protected
Animals—Fees 16 12 4
—_— 192715 1
State Fisheries—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 123 13 2
Aborigines Protection Board—
Salaries-and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 154 7 11
Other Services—
Purchase of Motor Truck—further sum .. 65 15 0
Adjustment in respect of theft of official money
at Aboriginal Station, Toomelah . 5 9 5
—_—— e 225 12
Carried over .. £2277 0

i+ © -3 i W~

Carried over ... . £24905 8



160 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over .os e

Brought over ...

Colonial Secretary-—continued.
Police—
Other Services—

Ambulance and Life Saving Classes—further
sum ...

Police Regulatlons (Appeals) Act No. 33 1923
Fees, Allowances and Minor Expenses—-
further sum .

Hill 0. Detective Constable Sawyer—SecurltV
in respect of appeal to High Court of
Australia arising out of legal action for
alleged false imprisoffment

Weights and Measures—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Vehicles

Government Tourist Bureau and Tourist Resorts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B4. Advertising and Publicity—further sum.
B4. Rail, Motor and other Tour Fxpenses—
further sum ...

Total, Colonial Secretary

Minister for Social Services-—
Ministerial Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37

Carried over

Carried over

£26 10 0

38 5 9

.. 400 0 O

1515 6
597 0 O

47 3 1

232 15 2

... 8000 0 0O

. £24905 8 0

£2217 0 7

464 15 9

612 16 6

8,279 18 3

.. £11634 10 1

193 11 4

.. £19311 4

.. £36,539 18 1




Appiopr.ction Act. 161
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £36,539 18 1

Brought over ... .. £193 11 4

Minister for Social Services—continued,
Ministerial Office—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Housing Improvement Board—Administration
Expenses ... 345 9 3
Fees paid to Rural Bank of New South W. ales
in connection with payment of Common-
wealth Christmas Grant and Coronation
Grant to Food Relief Recipients ... .. 100 0 O
Other Services—
Charitable Relief—Transport of Necessutous
Persons—further sum - 669 18 11
Homes for Unemployed Trust—Rermssmn as
an act of grace of Registrar-General’s Fees
in connection with certain transfers of

property ... 120 16 6
Purchase of motor cycle for use of Food Rehef
Kearsley ... .. 126 5 3
Purchase of Fqulpmen’o—Clothlng Store 3916 G
_ 159 17 3
Family Endowment, Widows’ Pensions, Relief to
Degerted Wives, Maintenance of Children
under the Child Welfare Act, etc.—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al Salaries—Supplementation durlng 1936-37 169 6 9
Allowances—further sum ... . . 221 6 2
Other Service—
Bonus paid to Miss P. H. Osborn in terms of
Public Service Regulation No. 31... 110
_— 391 18 11
Total, Minister for Social Services ... , ... .. £1987 11 2

Minister for Public Health—
Ministerial Office—
Other Services—
Inquiry re Milk Act—Expenses in connection
with—further sum ... .. 1,029 4 2
Returned Sailors and Soldiers’ Impenal Leaaue
of Australia—Women and Chl](lron 8
Clinic—Grant ... 300 0 O

Carried over L 21329 4 2

Carried over ... .. £38527 9 3
F -

‘,,‘
e |



162 Appropriation Aect.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £38527 9 3

Brought over ... ..£1,329 4 2

Minister {or Public Health—continued.

Ministerial Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

Pharmacy Board—Financial Assistance .. 200 0 O
Hospital Assistance for residents of Mungindi

and Boggabilla .. 1,060 0 O

Director-General of Public Health—Head Office—
Other Service—
Dr. E. Sydney Morris, Director-General of
Public Health—Expenses of return
passage to Europe to enable him to accept
a Fellowship offered by the League of
Nations 100 6 O
Scientific Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 6915 O
Inspectorial Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... 238 16 9
Maternal and Baby Welfare—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 37 6 0
Institutions for Care of the Sick—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

A3. Allowances ... 8318 7
Other Services—
Purchase of Motor Lorry 432 0 O
Payment, as an act of grace, in connection with
the death of Joan Marie Newell ... 50 0 O
—_— 615 18 7
Institutions for Care of the Indigent, Aged and
Infirm—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Balaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 283 16 8
A3. Allowances ... 102 14 5
Maintenance and Workmg Expenses other than
Salaries—
B5. Provisions—further sum ... ... 1,000 0 O
B9. Forage for Live Stock—further sum 91 0 O
—_— 1477111
Carried over . £5456 17 7
Carried over ... . £38527 9 3




Appropriation Act.

Carried over
Carried over

Minister for Public Health—con!inued.
Other Medical Services and Eleemosynary Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Mental Hospitals—Institutions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 £1,108
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
dependent relatives of deceased officers ... 328
Other Services—
Payments, as acts of grace, to R. Flynn and
J. Walsh for assistance rendered at Callan

Park Mental Hospital . 2
Purchase of Motor Lorry for Mental Hosplta]
Morisset . 328

Fee paid to Dr. G. . U. Prlor Medical Super-
intendent, Mental Hospital, Parramatta,
for research work on Neuro-Syphilis and
Epilepsy ... ... 300

Master in Lunacy’s Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

A2, Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 216

A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... .. 269
Other Service—

Urgent claims re Patients—further sum 7

Board of Official Visitors, Mental Hospitals—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2, Temporary Assistance

Total, Minister for Public Health

Treasurer—
Treasury—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 56

A2. Temporary Assistance .er .. 168
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 110

A5. Monetary Value of Lcave payable to
dependent relatives of Deceased Officers... 69
Carried over .. £405

Carried over ...

163

No. 18, 1937,

. £38,527

10 1

12 3

18 8
19 2

9 3

£5,456 17 7

9% 5 2
2,067 11 1
94 2 2
417 9

11 2
10 10
13 5

. £46,646

£8,118 13 9



164 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1¢37.,

Brought over

Brought over ... ... £405

Treasurer—continued.
Treasury—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—
Insurance, Shipping and Delivery Charges on

Shipments from abroad—further sum ... 100
Unforeseen Expenses—Ministerial Visits and
Functions—further sum ... 91

Advertising Expenses in connection w1th Smk-
ing Fund Notices re Loans raised in
America—further sum ... 96
Remission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty
on contracts in respect of War Service
Homes—further sum 294
Commissioner  for Rallways—Contrlbutlon
towards Haulage Costs of Far West
Children’s Health Scheme Travelling Baby

Clinic—further sum 150
Commissioner for Rallways—Carrlaﬂe of
Fodder for Starving Stock—further sum... 46

Far West Children’s Health Scheme—Re-
mission, as an act of grace, of Stamp Duty
payable in connection with the transfer
of certain property at Manly—further
sum ... 25

Commissioner for Railways—Freight reductions
on Sodium Chlorate for destruction of
Skeleton Weed—further sum 51

T. D. Kelly, CM.G., Under Secretary and
Comptroller of Account% The Treasury—

Expenses of official visit "abroad ... .o 201
Refund, as an act of grace, of Bookmakers’
Tax paid by Lance Holm ... 5

Remission, as an act of grace, of Registration
Fee payable by the * Smith Family, Joy-

spreaders,” on transfer of certain property 0
Junior Farmers” Club—Cost of certain Trans-
port Expenses 52

Brought over

Brought over ...

. £16646 3 O

11 4

11 5

18 10

11 6

13 7

15 0

79

1611 6 9

£1611 6 9

... £46,646 3 O



Appropriation Act. 165

Brought over -
Brought over ...

Treasurer—continued.
Treasury—Head Office—continued.
Ministerial Motor Services—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Bl. Tea Money—further sum ...
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—
Petrol and Oils—further sum

Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Cars ...

State Lotteries (Administration Costs)—
Other Services—

Exchange on Remittances—further sum
Replacement of Spurious Coins

Stamp Duties (Administration Costs)—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A3. Allowances—further sum ...

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B4, Postal and Telegraphic Services—further
sum ...

Department of Taxation (Administration Costs)—
Other Services—

Refunds, as acts of grace, of fees paid under
section 48 (5) of Income Tax (Manage-
ment) Act, 1928—further sum

Superannuatlon Contribution payable to the -

Commonwealth  Superannuation Fund
under clause 4 (¢) of the Schedule to the
Income Tax (Commonwealth) Collections
Act, 1923—further sum ...

Pa,yments for information re Income Tax
Returns—further sum

Carried over

Carried over

No. 18, 1937.

. £46646 3 O

28115 6
3617 1
. 1,085 0 0
26 11 11
83 7 4
275 2 9
180 6 0
100 0 0
41 9 0
29 0 1
50 0 0

. £46646 3 O

£1,611 6 9

1,183 12 7

10919 3

555 8 O

120 9 1

.. £358016 b



166 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £46646 3 O
Brought over ... ... £3580 16 b

Treasurer—continued.
Government Stores Department—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave ... . £170 311
AB. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
dependent relatives of Deceased Officers... 412 4 8
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B10. Provision of Stationery, Furniture and
General Stores for departments generally—

further sum ... . 2,751 12 6
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Vehicle .. 282 0 0
_ 3616 1 1
Government Cleaning Service—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— _
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 155 0 0
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 258 16 2
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 4310 b5
457 6 17
Bureau of Statistics and Economics—
Other Service—
Fees payable to Mr. G. Greenwood for spec1al
services—further sum 4410 0
Registry of Co-operate Societies and Registry of
Friendly Societies and Trade Unions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salarles—Supplemontatlon during 1936-37 27115 8
A3. Allowances ... . . 1819 0
Other Service—
Co-operative Building Advisory Committee—
Expenses ... e 203 2 9
_— 249 17 b
Government Printer—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 1,479 16 3
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 61 3 0
Carried over ...£154019 3 £794811 6

Carried over ... .. £46646 3 0



Appropriation Aet. 167
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over .. $46646 3 O

Brought over ... .. 2151019 3 794811 6

Treasurer—coniinued.
Government Printer—continued.

A5. Monetary value of Leave payable to
Dependent Relatives of deceased Officers 76 13 4

A6. Overtime—further sum .. 1,413 710
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B5. Store Purchases for manufacture—further
sum ... .. 1,155 5 9

Other Service—
Bonus paid to Mr. A. Watson, Monotype
Operator, in terms of Public Service
Regulation No. 31 ... 2 20

Total, Treasurer . £i2136 19 8

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Attorney-General—Head Office—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 9 1 0
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave ... . 24 7T 6

Other Services—

Allowances to Witnesses, Supreme Court,

Central Criminal Court, and Quarter

Sessions—further sum 209 8 2
Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors———

further sum . 35 1 6
To meet Legal Expenses of all Departments of

the State (excludlng Verdicts)—further

sum ... . 1L,k 19 8
Costs of the Master in Lunacy as Guardian

ad litem for the respondent in the case of

Stuart-Robertson v Stuart-Robertson—

Divorce . 12 1 2
Costs of the Master in Lunacy as Guardla,n ad

litem for the respondent in the case of

Bowley v. Bowley—Divorce 11 11
Balance of amount to meet costs on settlement

in the case of Kellick v. Hazell ... 32 0

<o QO

1,927 10 ©
Carried over .. £1,92710 O

Carried over ... .. £58,783 2 8



- 168
No. 18, 1937.

Appropriation Act.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.

Crown Solicitor—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Court Reporters—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum ...

A6. Overtime—further sum ..

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B2. Rent—further sum

The Judges—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A2. Temporary Assistance-—further sum

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B3. Travelling Expenses—further sum

Legal Aid Office—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Investigation of Claims for Legal Aid—
further sum ...

Minister of Justice—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Other Service—
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors
under Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1912—
further sum ...

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave
Carried over

Carried over

£312
312
28
10

120

21

. 4,308

676

10

171

. 1,309

.. £53,7183 2 8

£1,927 10 0
75 10 1
19 6
6 1
18 3
11 6
9 7
785 411
T 0
3 5
10 6
5,056 0 11
4315 0
177
6 7
— 13 4 2
11
9 9
1,480 10 10
£9,381 15 11

. £38,783 2 8



Appropriation Aect.

Carried over

Carried over

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—contin ued .

Master in Equity—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances—further sum ...
Public Trustee—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

169
No, 18, 1937.

. £38,783 2 8

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 £1,018 11 7

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B4. Furniture and Office Appliances and Main-

tenance of Typewriters, etc.—further sum

B4. Freight and Cartage—further sum

Other Service—
Payments under section 48, and other costs
incidental to the Administration of The
Public Trustee Act ...

Probate Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37

Sheriff—
Other Service—
Fees for Jurors—further sum ...
District Courts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2, Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum ...
Other Service—
Fees for Jurors—further sum ...

Coroners—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Travelling Expenses—further sum .
B4. Expenses of Receiving and Recovermg
Dead Bodies—further sum

(arried over

Carried over ...

£9,381 15 11

1718 9
3,297 6 10
159 10 0
880 17 11
— 5356 6 4
3515 9
L112 0 0
51 511
770
337 6 C
39518 11
2019 &
55 5 2
12 911
€88 14 4 16,299 15 8

.. £65,763 2 8



170 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

——

Brought over
Brought over ... .. £83 14

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continuel.
Coroners—continued.

Other Services—
Expenses of Witnesses at Coroners’ Inquiries—
further sum ... 60 17
Fees to Coroners—further sum 31 0

Petty Sessions—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 8 12
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to

dependent relatives of deceased officers ... 161 10

Other Service—

Allowances to Witnesses attending Police

Courts—further sum 633 17
Prisons-—
Salaries and Payments in the nature cf Salary—
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 89 8
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Vehicles—further sum ... 100 10

Registrar-General—
Salarics and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 83 2
A4. Officers op Retirement Leave—furthersum 270 16
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
dependent relatives of deceased officers—
further sum ... .. 159 3

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice

Secretary for Lands—
Lands Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 244 14
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum 109 12

Carried over .. .. £354 6

Carried OVEr «ve oee .

... £17,987

£58,783 2 8
4 16,299 15 8

180 11 11

804 9 2

18918 9

513

R | -
LS v o]

3
6

9

... £716,770 10 10




Appropriation Act. 171
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £76,770 10 10

Brought over ... .. £354 6 9

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Lands Administration—continued.
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary
—econtinued.
A5. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
dependent relatives of deceased officers—
further sum ... 2,260 5 11

Other Services—
Towards Maintenance and Improvement of
Miscellaneous Parks—further sum .. 5,400 0 O

Purchase of land adjacent to Bulli Pass and
Sublime Point for Public Recreation—
further sum ... ,70810 0

Grapt to the Parramatta Park Trust in con:
nection with the erection of new lavatories
conditional upon certain land in the Park
being transferred to the Child Welfare
Department ... . 400 0

Bailey v. Nott—Verdict and Taxed Costs ... 220 0 1

(=]

10343 2 ¢

Survey of Lands—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Wages of Surveyors’ Labourers (including
Trigonometrical Survey)—further sum ... 709 11 4

Other Service—
Payment as an Act of Grace to Mr. Senior Sur-
veyor E. E. Sampson, upon his retirement,
in connection with Loan for purchase of
motor car for Official purposes ... 2210 0

Western Lands Office—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Costs of Surveys by Contract—further sum oo 2,067 2 4
Letter Delivery Bureaux—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 18 0 6

Total, Secretary for Lands ... ... £13,160 6 11

Carried over .. £89,930 17 9



172

Appropriation Act.

No. 18, 1937.

Brought over

Minister for Works and Local Government—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 £1,827

A3. Allowances—further sum ...

A4. Mr. F. Gribben, Manager, State Metal
Quarries—Monetary value of leave paid,
as an act of grace, upon retirement

A4. Mr. J. D. Brown, Temporary Superv1smg
Engineer, Water Supply and Sewerage
Branch, Department of Works and Local
Government—Monetary value of leave
paid, as an act of grace, upon transfer to
Metropolitan Water, Sewerage and Drain-
age Board

Other Services—

Services for other Departments—Not recoup-
able—further sum ...

Alterations to Woolloomooloo Police Station
for conversion to Rotary Club—further
sum ...

Municipal Council of Sydney—Cost of Collec-
tion of Citizens’ List for 1934—further sum

Aerial Survey of Port Kembla and Environs...

Mr. W. R. Wylie—Fee in connection with
Public Inquiry 7e proposed Municipality of
Gosford

Mr. B. C. Hughes, Inspector of Local Govern-
ment Accounts—Bonus paid for services as
Administrator of Erina Shire

Additional compensation paid to Mrs. M. M.
Clift in connection with the death in 1924
of her husband, Mr. G. C. Clift, Resident
Engineer, Cordeaux Dam ...

Government Architect’s Branch— Expenses of
transfer from Temporary Building to Head
Office, Department of Works and Local
Government

Special payments made to Unemployed Relief
Workers engaged on camping jobs at
National Park and Kuring-gai Chase

Carried over

Carried over

8
47 7

890 18

54 0

D 1,247 9
110 9

60 10

100 0

36 15

125 0
400 0
143 15

. 1,450 5

... £89,930 17 9

£89,930 17 9

()]

6,493 19 3

.. £649319 3



RAEEE ' T Ak BN

Aprropriation Act, 173
No .18, 1937.

Brought over ... £39,930 17

9

———— e — ———

Brought over ... .. £6493 19

Minister for Works and Local Government—confinued.
Valuer-General’s Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 37 15
Maritime Services Board of New South’ Wales
(Navigation Section)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further sum £231 16 2
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. General Stores, Pilot Steamers, Launches,
Pilot Stations, etc.—further sum ... ... 34 3 8
Other Services—
Court of Marine Inquiry Expenses—further
sum ... . 1918 9
Provision of new ‘Motor Boat to act as tender
to the Pilot Steamer ‘‘ Captain Cook,”
Port Jackson—{further sum . . % 210
Tug * Alexandria” re- condxhomntr*further
sum ... .. T4 12 6
Purchase of Dmghy—Pllot Statlon Harrmgton 50 O O
- 1,468 13
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales
(Observatory Hill Resumed Area Section)—
Other Services—
Rates and Taxes—City Water and Sewerage—
further sum ... . 36417 11
Liquor Compensatwn—()wncrq Contribution )
under Liquor Amendment (FOCQ) Act,
1928—further sum ... . 56 12 3
_ 421 10
Resumed Properties—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al, Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 103 6 10
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 2412 0
Other Service—-
Sewerage and Water Rates, ete.—City, Muni-
cipal and Shire Rates, etc., on Government
Properties and Costs in connection with
Appeals—further sum . 2,979 14 8

—— e — 310713

Total, Minister for Works and Local
Government . .. ... £11,529 12

3

7

11

b

Carried over ...£101,460 10 2



174 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... ... £101,460 10 2

Public Instruction—
Public Instruction—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on retirement leave—further sum £171 3 4
Other Services—
Hon. D. H. Drummond, Minister for Educa-
tion—Expenses of Official Visit abroad ... 1,173 9
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University—Special Grant re salary
of Dr. A. J. Arnott, Professor of Dentistry 300 0 0
Plaintiff'a costs re action against the Govern-
ment in respect of injury sustained by
George Tamplin, a pupll of ngsﬂroxe
Public School 10 10 10

———— 1606 3 7

oha §

Primary Education—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A5. Payment, as an act of grace, of monetary
value of leave due to the late William
Wilby e e e e .. 33513 9
Other Services—
Purchase of Motor Vehicles for conveyance of
pupils—further sum . . 19 18 10
Additional amount paid, as an act of grace to
Mrs. C. Howard in connection with the

Purchase of school site at Singleton 20 0 O
Evers v. Nott—Amount lodged with
Defendant’s pleas ... . 200 0 O

Payment, as an act of grace, to Miss D. Kerr
in respect of loss of private property
destroyed by fire at Burwood Central
Domestic Science School ... 17 0 0O
—_— 59212 7
Technical Education—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1936-37 . .. 4674 0 T
Maintenance and W. orking Expenses other than
Salaries—
B2. Wages and Expenses in connection with
maintenance of Buildings, Minor Addi-
ticns, Improvements, Installation of
Electric Light and Fencing—further sum 3,910 17 4
B4. Furniture—further sum ... .. 420 110

Carried over . £9,004 19 9 £2247 16 2
Carried over ... e o «. £101,460 10 2




Appropriation Aect. 175
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over ... £101,460 10 2

Brought over ... . ..£9004 19 9 2,247 16 2

Public Instruction—continued.
Technical Education—continued.
Other Services—

Payment, as an act of grace, to Mrs. R. N.
Howell, part time Teacher, for duties
performed subsequent to the termmation
of her services in terms of the Married
Women (Teachers and Lecturers Act), 1932 729

Expenses in connection with the attendance
of Mr. A. R. Penfold, Curator, Tech-
nological Museum, at the Conference of
Australian and New Zealand Association
for the Advancement of Science, Auck-
land, January, 1937 45 0 0

Observatory—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 1017 6
Training of Teachers—
Other Services—
Travelling Scholarships and cost of sending
students abroad for further training—--
further sum ... 40 0 O
Armidale Teachers’ College—
Cost of portrait of Mr. Howard Hinton  £105
Contribution towards purchase of new
piano 60
— 165 0 0

Child Welfare—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementaticn during 1936-37 105 5 11
A4. Officers on Retirement ILeave—further
sum ... e 317 9
Ab. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
dependent relatives of deceased officers ... 375 0 0
Other Services—
Assistance to Wards in employment inadequate
to maintain them—further sum ... .o 131 607

Carried over .. £956 10 3 11,020 16 2

Carried over ... v % £101,460 10 2



176 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937,

Brought over

. £101,460 10 2

3 11,520 16 2

Brought over ... £956 10
Public Tnstruction—continued.
Child Welfare—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Rail fare incurred by Mr. W. H. Taylor in con-
nection with his application for appoint-
ment to a position in the Child Welfare
Department ... e . 212 ¢
— 959 2 3
Child Welfare—Institutions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 728 5 4
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B2. Repairs and Alterations (other than those
carried out by Departmental Staff)}—
further sum 1 45
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses of
Officers—further sum . 87 8 6
B3. Maintenance of Motor Lorries—further
sum ... 219 2
B4. Books, Periodicals and Papers——further
sum ... 413 10
B4, Freight and Cartage«further sum .. 235 5 5
B4. Seeds, Plants and Fertilisers — further
sum ... 119 13 6
. B4. Fuel—further sum . 62 16 4
B4. Fodder for Live Stock—further sum 17111 7
B4. Expenses of Maintenance, not elsewhere
included, at—
Depots—
Bidura Home—further sum 121 14 10
Metropolitan Boys’ Shelter—further sum 24 8 6
Metropolitan Girls’ Shelter—further sum.. 514 1
King Edward Home, Newcastle—further
sum .. 615 6
Kurnell Garden Broken Hill 200 3 6
Crippled and Mental]y Defective Chlldren 8
Homes—
Bastwood Home—further sum 91 6 9
May Villa Home—further sum 13 7 0
Rovleston Home—further sum 166 7 4
Carried over L £2047 15 7 1247918 B

Carmed over

...2101,460 10 2



N\

A7 e ) R R

Brought over

Brought over ..

Public Instruction—
Child Welfare—Institutions—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—continued.
Hostels—
Corelli—further sum
Montrose—further sum
Myee—further sum
Farm Homes—
Mittagong—further sum
Gosford and Narara—further sum
Riverina Welfare Farm—further sum
Girls’ Industrial Schools—
Parramatta and Yarra Bay—further sum
Berry Training College for Boys and School
of Husbandrv—-further sum

Other Services—

Purchase of Plant, Live Stock and other re-
quirements, not elsewhere provided, 1n
connection with training activities of Farm
Homes—further sum

Purchase of Motor Lorry for Kurnell Garden
Broken Hill .

Expenses mcurred in connection with acmdent
to Keith Smith, inmate, Farm Home for
Boys, Mlttagong

Adjustment in respect of amount stolen from
the offico of Farm Home for Boys Mitta-

gong .

National Art Gallery—
Other Service—
Expenses incurred in connection with Exhibit
at Empire Art Exhibition, London
Public Library of New South Wales—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave ...
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Travelling Expenses

Carried over...

Carried over ...

. £2,047 15

12
62

569 17
477 1
433 13

o 00 Ot

263 17

Appropriation Act. 177

No. 18, 1937,

————

.. £101,460 10 2

12,479 18 b

-

i

4,189 13 3

6312 9

266 1 3

£16,999 5 8

£101,460 10 2

-

- A
RO



178 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over v e e e . £101,460 10 2

Brought over ... .. £16,999 5 8

Public Instruc ion—continued.
Conservatorium of Music—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... .. £235 610
Other Service—
Customs Duty and Primage on 43 new Pianos
donated by Messrs Nicholson & Co. Ltd. in
exchange for a similar number of old Pianos 2,438 19 5

—— 2674 6 3
Total, Public Instruction ... ... £19,673 11 11
Secretary for Mines—
Mines—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of falary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 214 2 7
Other Service—
Special inquiry re Aberdare Central Colliery ... 522 12 3
Explosives— —_—— 736 14 10
Salaries and Payments in the natare of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 Mm99 7
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 160 0 O
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 4119 0O
—— 279 8 1
Total, Secretary for Mines .. £1016 3 5
Minister for Forests—
Forestry Commission (Head Office)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 715 4 2
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 339 11 1
Other Services—
Expenses and fares of Messrs. Welch and Rose—
Visit to New Zealand re Specifications—
further sum ... 219 8
Mr. R. A. Cook, Chief Timber Inspector—Ex-
penses of official visit to New Zealand ... 86 15 0
_ — 1,164 911
Field and Country Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 411 511
Total, Minister for Forests .. £1,575 15 10
Carried over . ... £123,726 1 4



Appropriation Act. 179

Brought forward ...

Minister for Libour and Industry—
Ministerial Office—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Purchase of Cash Registers
Other Service—
Family Endowment Tax in respect of period
July-September, 1929 .

Industrial Registrar—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A6. Overtime—further sum
Other Service—
Family Endowment Tax in respect of period
July-September, 1929

Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
Other Service—
Family Endowment Tax in respect of period
July-September, 1929

Immigration and Labour Exchanges—
Other Service—
Family Endowment Tax in respect of period
July-September, 1929
Tndustrial Commission—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Travelling Expenses—further sum
Other Service—
Family Endowment Tax in respect of period
July-September, 1929 .

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry
Department of Agriculture—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave .

Carried over

Carried over ...

No. 18, 1937,

.. £123,726 1 4

£685 18 0

6219 4

2915 1

147 0 8

145 1 5

34 9 9

39 13

-

48 17 4

3218 2

202 2 1

7415 6

65 3 1

.. £1,213 16 2

£21 011
24 4 0

51 411

£51 411

. £124939 17 6



180 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over -~ £124,939 17 6
Brought over ... .. . £1 41

Departure of Agriculture—contenued.
Educational and Scientific Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al, Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 £225 3
A3. Allowances—further sum ... . 13 6
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses—
further sum ... .. 1,099 0 0
Other Service—
Adjustment in respect of transfer of Scientific
Apparatus to the Council for Scientific and
Industrial Research .o 125 9 7
— 1,462 18 2

6
1

Export and Import Branch—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37
. Experiment Farms, Stations and Nurseries—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salarv—
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 217 2
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Purchase and Installation of Plant—
further sum ... 1 0 6
B4. Fodder for Farm Stock—further sum ... 1,031 0 O
Other Services—
Importation of Stud Stock ... .. 2,282 15 11
Compensation paid to Mr. R. Tarrant for
destruction of a Barn allegedly caused by a
fire lighted on Grafton Experiment Farm 23 3 0
—_— 334016 7

[
(1]
o
=
<

State Marketing Bureau—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A5, Monetary Value of Leave payable to
Dependent Relatives of Deceased Officers er 435 11 2
Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 3,479 1 3
A3. Allowances—further sum ... . 5310 3

Carried over... ...£3,532 11 6 5,345 16 8

Carried over ... . £124939 17 6



Appropriation Aect. 181
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over .. £124939 17 6

Drought over ... L. 8353211 6 £5,345 16 8

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Stock and Brands and Pastures Protection—contd.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B3. Horse Equipment and Forage Allowances—
further sum ... . 710 7
B4. Fencing and CleannO——further sum ... 2,711 810
B4. Compensatlon—further sum ..o 4493 9 7

Other Services—
Veterinary Surgeons Act—Fees, Travelling and
Sundry Expenses—further sum ... . 63 1 6
Expenses in connection with the attendance of
Mr. W. L. Hindmarsh, Director of Veterin-
ary Research, at the Conference of Aus-
tralian and New Zealand Association for
Advancement of Science, Auckland,
January, 1937 50 5 7
10,858 17 7
Botanic (Gardens and Allied Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 396 2 4

Total, Department of Agriculture ... ... £16,660 6 7
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—
Head Office and Sundry Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 409 16 6
Ab. Monetary Value of Leave payable to
Dependent Relatives of Deceased Officers 443 1 6
Other Services—
Barooga—Cost of Pumping and Maintenance—
further sum . 264 12 6
Purchase of Motor Vehicle re Moonan Dam
Surveys (Hunter River) ... .. 243 0 O
Peel River Improvement Scheme .. . 9319 7
Benanee Water Trust—Provision of Funds re
Pumping Operations 50 0 O
Wakool Domestic and Stock W ater Supply and
Irrigation District—Advance to meet
Working Expenses (Recoverable) .. 6570 9 2
—_— 307419 3

Carried over... . £307419 3

—

Carried over ... .. £141500 4 1



182 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

Brought over ... £141500 4 1

Brought over ... .. £807419 3
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—

continued.
Coomealla Irrigation Area—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 3 91
Curlwaa Irrigation Area—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al, Salaries—Supplementation during 1936-37 390

Total, Water Conservation and Irrigation
Commission ... £808117 4

ToraL, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘“ ADVANCE
To TREASURER,” 1936-37 ..£149582 1 5

e ———————



Appropriation Act. 183
No. 18, 1937,

PaymenTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SusPENSE ”’ :—The sum of Two
hundred and forty-seven thousand two hundred and forty-
three pounds eighteen shillings and ten pence to cover pay-
ments “ Unauthorised in Suspense ”’ to 30th June, 1937, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1936-37
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as

follows :—
[

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 :—

Minister for Social Services—
Ministerial Office—
Other Services—
Food Relief . ..£14950 2 O

Miscellaneous Assistance“ ‘e .. 9,613 17 11
———— £24563 19 11

Minister for Public Health—
" Ministerial Office—
Other Services—
Contribution to the Hospital Fund under Act
No. 8, 1929, for the granting of Subsidies

or other assistance to Hospitals, and for
the purposes of the administration of the

Act ... ...48950 0 O
Grant towards Cost of Establishment of Aus-
tralagian College of Physicians ... ..25,000 0 0
_ 73,950 0 0
Treasurer—
Head Oftice—

Other Services—

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
the general reduction in railway freights,
craneage charges, etc., in respect of all
coal and coke handled consequent upon
the Coal Settlement Agreement ... ... 11,276 16 2

Commissione: for Railways—Reimbursement

- of Loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight Concessions re Stud Stock ... 8061 10 1
Carried over ...£19338 6 3

Carried over ... ... £98513 19 11



184 Appropriation Act.
No. 18, 1937.

—

Brought over ... ... £98513 1911

Brought over ... .£19338 6 3

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.
To meet part restoration of deductions made
under the Public Service Salaries Act,
1931-36, from salaries of officers of Govern-
ment Departments ... 24831 19 6

Metropolitan Water, Sewerage, and Drainage
Board—Payment to meet deficiencies
of rates in connection with gnarantees
entered into by Shire and Municipal
Counci s .o 1,862 10 7
52,032 16 4

Minister for Works and Local Government—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices—
Other Service—

Co-ordination and Development of Electricity
Supplies in New South Wales ... .o 831215 3

Public Instruction—
Pr'mary Education—

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries

Minor Buildings and Additions, Improvement:,

Remodelling, and Renewals, Repairs to

Schools, Teachers’ Residences, Weather-

sheds, Fencing and Repairs to Fencing,

Tree Planting. and Expenditure in con-

nection with formation and maintenance

of School Gardens, and Improvements to
School Grounds L 44761 7 10

Carried over LE44761 7 10

Carried over ... ... £158859 11 6



[ SRR T S ety L

Appropriation Act. 185

No. 18, 1987,

Brought over .. £153,859 11 6
Brought over ... £44,761 7 10

Public Instruction—continued.
Secondary Education—

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

Minor Buildings and Additions, Improvements,
Remodelling, Renewals, Repairs to
Schools, Residences and Weathersheds,
Fencing and Repairs to Fencing, Tree
Planting and expenditure in connection
with formation and maintenance of School
Gardens, and Improvements to School
Grounds .. 3,486 2 10
—————— 439247 10 3

General—

To meet cost of Basic Wage Increases, con-
sequent upon declarations of the Industrial
Commission of New South Wales, applied
to Public Service generally as from
13th November, 1936, and 14th May,

1937 ... 40,136 16 8

S

ToTaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
ReveNvue Fuxp rorR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 .. £247243 1 10

PEFR



186 Appropriation Aect.
No, 18, 1937,

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

2. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of One million
and twenty-nine thousand eight hundred and eighty-four pounds:—

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—

Acquisition of Land for the Purposes of Closer Settlement — £ s d.
and Contingent Expenses—further sum ... . 1,000,000 0 0O
Advances to assist Soldier Settlers under the Returned Soldiers
Settlement Act, No. 21, 1916-——{further sum . 2,000 0O

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal
(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settlement Acts, the Crown Lands
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto—

further sum ... 5,000 0 O
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment (including Printing and Advertising)... .. 22,88 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT
Fuxp ... £1,029,884¢ 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT RAmLwayvs Funp—

3. Out of the Government Railways Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Fourteen millions and eighty-seven thousand pounds, to
defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Department of Railways:—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1937, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938.

£ s. d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 594981 0 O
Maintenance of Way and Works ... e 2,052,077 0 O
Rolling Stock . . . .. 5329331 0 O
Transportation and Tra.ﬁic .. 3223281 0 O
Electrical Branch ... .. 739,609 0 O
Government Railways buperannuatxon Fund Contribution .. 317,000 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas ... 710,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms .. 620,721 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
Ra1LwAys FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Juvry, 1937, To 30T JUNE, 1938 ... ... 214,087,000 O O




Appropriation Aect. 187

No. 18, 1937,

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SusPENSE ” :—The sum of Four

hundred and sixty-seven thousand nine hundred and

seventy-three pounds thirteen shillings and two pence, to

cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense,” to 30th

June, 1937, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of

the year 1936-37, made in anticipation of the sanction of

Parliament, as follows :—
SERVICES OoF THE YEAR 1936-37 :—

Railways— £ s d
Administrative and General Charges ... 11,683 6 6
Maintenance of Way and Works e e .. 159612 5 8
Rolling Stock ... .. 225425 9 b

91,252 11 7

Transportation and Tra.ﬁ"lc

TorAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT
RaiLways Funp ror PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE >’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 ... £467,973 13 2

e e ————

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE RoAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC
Fuoxnp—

4. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Five hundred and ninety-one thousand pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Department of Road Transport and Tramways .—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1937,
TO THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938.

£ s d.
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... ... 91,000 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT Or THE RoAD TRANSPORT
AND Trarric FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR
FrRoM 1st Jury, 1937, To 30TH JUNnE, 1938 ... .- £691,000 0 O




188 Appropriation Act,
No. 18, 1937,

Payments “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE " :—The sum of

Nine thousand eight hundred and ninety-one pounds

seventeen shillings and sixpence, to cover paymrents ““ Un-

authorised in Suspense,” to 30th June, 1937, for Urgent

Claims on account of Services of the year 1936-37, made

on anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR, 1936-37 :—

Road Transport and Traffic Fund— £ s d
Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses ... 9,891 17 6

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE RoOAD TRANS-
PORT AND Trarric Funp ror Payments “ Un-
AUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE,” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1936-37 £0891 17 6

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL TFunp—

B. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Three millions four hundred and seventy-two thousand
eight hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Department of Road Transport and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1937, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938.

Tramway Services— £ s. d. £ 8. d.
Administrative and General Charges ... .o 177845 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures ... .. 446535 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way 81,718 0 0
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... e 381013 0 O
Electric Power for Traction ... ... 401,002 0 0
Traffic ...1,400,783 0 0

2,888,806 0 0
Motor Omnibus Services—

Administrative and General Charges ... .. 19394 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of lLlotor Omni-

buses and Equipment .. 193,000 0 O
Traffic ... .. 371,650 0 O

583,044 0 O

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF
TEE YEAR FROM 1sT JULy, 1937, To 30TH JUNE, 1938... £3,472,540 0 0




RSt A

Appropriation Act. 189
No. 18, 1937.

—

PayMexTs “ UnavTHORISED 1N SUSPENSE 7 :—The sum of Sixty-
eight thousand seven hundred and thirty-eight pounds
one shilling and ninepence to cover payments  Un-
authorised in Suspense ” to 30th June, 1937, for Urgent
Claims on account of Services of the year 1936-37, made
in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :-—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 :—

Motor Omnibus Services— £ s dl £ 8 d.
Administrative and General Charges ... o 4916 10 1
Maintenance and Renewa]s of Omnibuses and
Equipment ... 22934 3 9
Traffic . 40,887 7 11

— 68738 1 9
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR PAavyMENTS ¢ UN-

AUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ”’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR
1936-37 ... £63738 1 9

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DisTricT TRANS-
PORT TrRUST GENERAL FuND—

6. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there are hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Two hundred and fifty-seven thousand and eighteen
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other lixpenses of the Department of Road Transport and
Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1937, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938. '

Tramway Services— £ s d £ s d,
Administrative and General Charges ... .. 13,606 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and
Structures e ... 26,917 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way e 7,295 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant . 20,073 0 O
Electric Power for Traction 18,760 0 0
Traffic 100 723 0 0
—— 192374 0 ‘0
Motor Omnibus Services—
Administrative and General Charges .. 1,294 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equipment... . 20200 0 O
Traffic... .. 42550 0 0
——— 64,644 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
District TraNsPORT TrUsT GENERAL FUND FOR THE
SERVICE OF THE YEAR FrROM IST JULY, 1937, To 30TH JUNE,
1933 ... .. £257,018 0 O




190 Appropriation Aect.
No. 18, 1937.

PaymMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of Thirty-
one thousand and thirty-four pounds sixteen shillings
and ten pence to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense *’ to 30th June, 1937, for urgent claims on account of
Services of the year 1936-37, made in anticipation of the
sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37:—

Motor Omnibus Services :— £ s d.
Administrative and General Charges ... 2,065 8 8
Maintenance and Renewal of Omnibuses and Equlpment 9,247 6 11
Traffic e 19,722 1 3
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE

AND DistricT TrRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR
PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ’ FOR SER-
VICES OF THE YEAR 1936-37 .. £31,034 16 10

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR TRUsT FUND—

7. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Four hundred thousand and forty-four pounds, to defray the
Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses

of the Maritime Services Board of New South Wales :(—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1937, TO

THIRTIETH JUNE, 1938.

£
Administrative and General Charges ... ... 146,750
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnagc Rates ... . 19,279
Control of Port ... . ... 15,369
Survey of Port ... ee 9,183
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ... 164,603
Sundry Services ... ... 14,550
Dredging .. e 9,300
Demolition of Wharves and Bulldmf's 250
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses .. . .. 6,000
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warchouses ... 14,760

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR
TrusT FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 18T

CoO0OoOOOOOOOR

Cooccococococo™

Juwy, 1937, To 30TH JUNE, 1938 ... ...£400,044 0 O




Appropriation Act. 191
8. Subject to sectlon thirty-four of the Audit Act No. 18, 1981.
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in- Provisos.
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown
on the Estimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, in
excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on
such estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item
under the division “ Other Services,” to any other item,
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other
than for specific public works or an item under the
division ““ Other Services ”’; and subject to the following
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
division shown on the Estimates of the Government
Ralways TFund, the Road Transport and Traffic Furd,
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund,
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specifie
amount from any division, other than for specific public
works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colomial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation

of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount
of which bas been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as afore-
said.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums Treasureror
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manpner lsvhul
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant shaulpf,'yyb
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the werrant or
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from ™

time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made



192

P

No. 18, 1937.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by them.

Short title,

Western Lands (Amendment) Act.

made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or
order I writing as aforesald, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial Treasurer
or other lawful Authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he
or they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the ‘ Appropriation
Act, 1937.”




